OCT 18 2005

. 1.21	UCITO
10/18/5 10	-25-2005
REC	States Patent and Trademark Office
103106676	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(as) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
E. MIKHAIL SAGAL JAMES D. MILLER	Name: COOL OPTIONS, INC.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 333 STRAWBERRY FIELD ROAD
Execution Date(s) OCTOBER 13, 2005	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: WARWICK
Joint Research Agreement	State: BI
Government Interest Assignment	Country: UW Zip:02888
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Zip.uzaso
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10225918	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:_one
Name: <u>DAVID B. JOSEPHS</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: BARLOW, JOSEPHS & HOLMES	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 101 DYER STREET, 5TH FLOOR	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: PROVIDENCE	8. Payment Information
State: RIZip: <u>02908</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: <u>401-273-4446</u>	Expiration Date
Fax Number: 401-273-4447	b. Deposit Accou nt Nu mber <u>02-0900</u>
Email Address: рвиевывиоз.сом	Authorized User Name <u>CYNTHIA M. BRANCA</u>
9. Signature: In the Mr Brance 10, 10, 00	
Signature Date	
CYNTHIA M. BRANCA	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents; 5.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordedon Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22312-1450

10/24/2005 ECOOPER 00000129, 020900 10225918

01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

PAGE 2/4 * RCVD AT 10/18/2005 1/:55:18 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/26 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:4012734447 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-32

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

We, E. MIKHAIL SAGAL, of 36 Mechanic Street, in the Town of Wakefield, State of Rhode Island 02879 and JAMES D. MILLER, of 3251 Running Cedar Drive, in the City/Town of Marietta, State of Georgia 30062, do hereby sell, transfer and set over and assign unto COOL OPTIONS, INC., a corporation of the State of New Hampshire, located at 333 Strawberry Field Road, Warwick, RI 02886 its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said COOL OPTIONS, INC., for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Assignment and sale had not been made, all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in Patent Application for SELF-HEATING FOOD AND BEVERAGE CONTAINER MADE FROM A THERMALLY CONDUCTIVE POLYMER COMPOSITION, US Letters Patent Application S/N: 10/225,918, invented by us and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor which we have executed based thereon on the 22nd day of August, 2002, and all original and reissued patents granted for said improvements, and all divisions and continuations of said application, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right, where such right can be legally exercised, in its own name to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all priority rights and all benefits of the International Convention as fully and entirely as we could have done if the application had been filed in our names, and we do authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same Letters Patent to the said COOL OPTIONS, INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the said entire interest, and we do covenant that we have full right to convey the said interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree to aid COOL OPTIONS, INC. to enforce proper patent protection all without further consideration but at the expense of said COOL OPTIONS, INC. its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

E. MIKHAIL SAGAL

JAMES D. MILLER

1

C001 CP P00579-US1

PAGE 3/4 * RCVD AT 10/18/2005 11:55:18 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/26 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:4012734447 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-32

OCT 18 2005

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

We, E. MIKHAIL SAGAL, of 36 Mechanic Street, in the Town of Wakefield, State of Rhode Island 02879 and JAMES D. MILLER, of 3251 Running Cedar Drive, in the City/Town of Marietta, State of Georgia 30062, do hereby sell, transfer and set over and assign unto COOL OPITONS, INC., a corporation of the State of New Hampshire, located at 333 Strawberry Field Road, Warwick, RI 02886 its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said COOL OPTIONS, INC., for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Assignment and sale had not been made, all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in Patent Application for SELF-HEATING FOOD AND BEVERAGE CONTAINER MADE FROM A THERMALLY CONDUCTIVE POLYMER COMPOSITION, US Letters Patent Application S/N: 10/225,918, invented by us and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor which we have executed based thereon on the 22nd day of August, 2002, and all original and reissued patents granted for said improvements, and all divisions and continuations of said application, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right, where such right can be legally exercised, in its own name to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all priority rights and all benefits of the International Convention as fully and entirely as we could have done if the application had been filed in our names, and we do authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same Letters Patent to the said COOL OFFICNS, INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the said entire interest, and we do covenant that we have full right to convey the said interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree to aid COOL OPTIONS, INC. to enforce proper patent protection all without further consideration but at the expense of said COOL OPTIONS, INC. its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

E. MIKHAIL SAGAL

C001 CP P00579-US1

PAGE 4/4 * RCVD AT 10/18/2005 11:55:18 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/26 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:4012734447 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-32

PATENT

REEL: 017118 FRAME: 0429